10-24-2001 FORM'PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab Settings →→ ▼ inissioner of Pa its and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Co PADEMAP Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Roxane Laboratories, Inc. Name: .Unimed Pharmaceuticals, Inc. Internal Address:_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes X No Nature of conveyance: X Assignment ☐ Merger Street Address: 4 Parkway North ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Deerfield State: IL ZIP: 60015 Other .___ Execution Date: July 3, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: ____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 09/639,289 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and patents involved: document should be mailed: Name: Joseph A. Mahoney Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any additional Street Address: Mayer, Brown & Platt Deposit account number: 13-0019 P.O. Box 2828

Statement and signature.

City: Chicago

01 FC:581

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

ZIP: 60690-2828

Joseph A. Mahoney

Name of Person Signing

10/23/2001 DBYRME 00000200 09639289

__ State: __IL__

40.00 DP

RN: 38,956

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Date

(ZGB-01895284)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Case No.: 10/042

ASSIGNMENT

Roxane Laboratories, Inc. a corporation of Delaware 1809 Wilson Road Columbus, Ohio 43235 ("Assignor")

hereby assigns and transfers, under the conditions set forth below, to:

Unimed Pharmaceuticals, Inc. a corporation of Delaware 4 Parkway North Deerfield, Illinois 60015-2544 ("Assignee")

its entire right, title and interest in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent which is entitled:

STABLE COMPOSITION FOR INHALATION THERAPY COMPRISING DELTA-9-TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL AND SEMIAQUEOUS SOLVENT THEREFOR

which was filed on August 15, 2000 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and accorded Serial Number 09/639,289, claiming priority from United States Provisional Application Serial Number 60/150,023 filed August 20, 1999, and in and to said application, all divisional and continuing applications, all continuations-in-part, extensions or substitutions and all other applications for United States Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States on any of said improvements, and in and to all original and reissued and re-examined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States on said improvements;

Agrees said Assignee may apply for and receive United States Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, continuations-in-part, extensions, substitute, re-examination, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof, generally do everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection in the United States for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements within the United States and all United States applications for United States patents and all United States patents in said Assignee;

Covenants with said Assignee that no assignment, grant mortgage license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by

PATENT REEL: 012267 FRAME: 0710

Case No.: 10/042

Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor; and

States that, to the best of its knowledge, there are no liens, licenses, encumbrances, claims, litigation (other than Civil Action No. C2-00-0125, J.L.G., filed in the U.S.D.C., S.D. Ohio), patent interferences (except as Assignee may have initiated) or oppositions pending with respect thereto, and further that the pending application identified above is in good standing at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and has not been abandoned.

This Assignment is conditioned upon the timely payment of all amounts specified in Paragraph 3 of the Confidential Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release between Assignor and Assignee effective April 13, 2001.

ROXANE LABORATORIES, INC.

By: Werner Gerstenberg

President and Chief Operating Officer

RECORDED: 10/18/2001

Date: 07/03/01

PATENT REEL: 012267 FRAME: 0711